I1.

II.

IV.

Town of Boonville
June 29, 2017 Recessed Meeting Minutes
Harvey E. Smith Municipal Building

The following were in attendance at the 6/29/17 recessed meeting: Mayor Rusty Hunter, Commissioners
Devin Carter, Bonnie Lasky, William Paul Baity, and Tony Reece. Also in attendance were Town
Administrator Sarah Harris, Finance Officer/Town Clerk Kim Wells, Police Chief Farron Jester, and
Public Works Director Jeff Jones.

Call to Order and welcome: Mayor Hunter called the 6/29/17 recessed meeting to order at 6:05 p.m.

Discussion followed on the agenda. Commissioner Lasky motioned to add item V, Tim Cave contract
and approve the amended agenda. Commissioner Baity seconded, and the motion passed
unanimously.

Loan Update: Public Works Director Jones informed the Board that the insurance was only covering
the frat tanks for 28 days, which covered the tanks during the investigation period. Discussion
followed. Town Administrator Harris stated that Attorney Freeman had all the documentation and
was planning on attending the August meeting. Public Works Director Jones stated that Municipal
Engineering was currently looking to see if the loan can be increased for the new added cost.

Budget Amendments: Finance Officer/Town Clerk Wells presented Budget Amendments dated
6/29/17. She reviewed the proposed amendments and stated it was just year-end items. Commissioner
Lasky motioned to approve Budget Amendments dated 6/29/17. Commissioner Carter seconded, and
the motion passed unanimously.

Tim Cave Contract: Public Works Director Jones reviewed the proposed invoice from Tim Cave.
He reminded the board it was a budgeted expense but was never approved. Discussion followed on
the invoice needing to have the description of Cherry Street changed to Holly Street. Commissioner
Lasky motioned to approve Tim Cave contract #1213 with amended Cherry to Holly for $10,000.
Commissioner Reece seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Closed session per 143-318.11(a)(5&6): Commissioner Lasky motioned to go into closed session
per 143-318.11(a)(5&6). Commissioner Baity seconded, and the motion passed unanimously at
6:15pm.

Commissioner Baity motioned to allow Jeff Jones to pursue property on Sunset Drive owned by Lovell,
for up to $10,000 with same conditions as Lake Dr. Commissioner Lasky seconded, and the motion
passed unanimously.

Discussion followed on the Laundry mat and its malfunctioned water meter. Consensus of the Board was
to calculate the accounts average for a 12 month period and to charge the account that set amount for each
month the meter was malfunctioning. The Board also wanted to remove the $30.00 cutoff fee from 5/16.
Discussion followed on when the new meter would be installed. Board consensus was to continue billing
the flat rate until the meter had been replaced.

Commissioner Reece motioned to adjourn. Commissioner Lasky seconded, and the motion passed
unanimously. The meeting ended at 7:04 p.m.

A

Russell (Rusty) Hunter, [V, Mayor

Cua l/UpQQQ

Kim Wells, Finance Officer/Town Clerk




Proposed Budget Amendments -June 29, 2017

By Kim Wells, Finance Officer

Account Number Description Current Budget$  Amendment Ending Budget $
General Fund
Revenues
10 - 3010 - 0000 Taxes ADV - Current year 316,600 900 317,500 To budget in anticipated revenue
10-- 3010 - 1000 DMV Collection - Current 30,500 6,500 37,000 To budget in anticipated revenue
10 - 3350 - 0000 Miscellaneous Revenue 2,700 100 2,800 To tie to actual
10 - 3450 - 0000 Local Option Sales Tax 160,000 2,000 162,000 To tie to actual
10 - 3991 - 0000 Beginning Fund Balance 63,912.00 (9,500) 54,412.00 To balance budget
Expenses
Governing Body 10 - 4100 - 1200 Printing & Postage 50 (50) - To move funds for other account overage
10 - 4100 - 5700 Miscellaneous 850 50 900 To budget for anticipated expense
Police 10 - 5100 - 0700 Retirement 15,000 500 15,500 To budget for anticipated expense
10 - 5100 - 1600 M&R Equipment 500 (100) 400 To move funds for other account overage
10 - 5100 - 1700 M&R Vehicles 1,700 100 1,800 To budget for anticipated expense
10 - 5100 - 3300 Supplies 1,150 100 1,250 To budget for anticipated expense
10 - 5100 - 7400 Capital Outlay 8,596 (650) 7,946 To move funds for other account overage
10 - 5100 - 7500 Computer Expense 4,625 50 4,675 To budget for anticipated expense
Street 10 - 5600 - 1600 M&R Equipment 2,700 300 3,000 To tie to actual
10 - 5600 - 3100 Gas Oil & Tires 3,000 (300) 2,700 To move funds for other account overage
Water/Sewer Fund
Revenues 30 - 3750 - 0100 Reconnection Fees 7,200 700 7,900 To budget in anticipated revenue
30 - 3990 - 0300 Insurance Reimbursement 403 4,200 4,603 To tie to actual - includes 4,200 ck for sewer plant
30 - 3991 - 0000 Beginning Fund Balance 69,298 (4,900) 64,398 To balance budget
Expenses
Water 30 - 8100 - 0225 Overtime 3,000 (75) 2,925 To move extra funds to cover overages
30 - 8100 - 0300 Contracutal Labor 27,074 75 27,149 To cover actual expense

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40



J N \
\lﬁ P@FO\-’ A vn W0-29
‘ { e
MLron ¢
Town and Country Laundromat had an issue with their water meter on the April 3, 2017 utility billing. 1t
showed a consumption of 325,900 gallons of usage, creating a utility bill of $3,486.33.

The May 1* billing showed a usage amount of 80,200 gallons, creating a utility bill of $869.92.

The Laundromat was placed on the cut off list on May 16™ for non-payment. After the owner spoke
with the public works director he was set up for a payment plan.

On May 18" the owner made a payment of $1480.68, which was the current month ($869.92) and
installment payment of $610.76 towards the $3,486.33

After further investigation the public works director found that the meter was not operating correctly
and contacted his supplier, they are currently in process of getting a replacement meter.

The Bill created on June 1% was in the amount of $36.80 which is the minimum for a business. The
usage on the June 1%t bill showed to be less than 2,000 gallons.

As of the July billing the meter rolled back past the prior months meter reading which makes the billing
system calculate over 9 million gallons used.

At this time there is an amount of $2,942.07 showing to be due.

How would the board like for this to be adjusted and billed for the month of July.

! (Consensun weo YO Ghoref. Lo bc\ b

L Cusiney e
\’\(\Qﬂ%\/\ QN L\OLCX; L\\Lxu{\ol AY\ML AYLWkL LK/
Ch(\,% b\D-\&\Y\/\ RSV \,\{\Q«LS

Aro\siune o won dh Syoo
\"Dix\\ k'\r\ob ?\C)\_{' ca L \Q\\\x\/\ ) U\D\\\ CC\\“LY\LLL Lb\/g\’\\

e V5 m@\uuc\ AS o Tl S I\l

s, o 9O ol\owS .
(Naw A0OL.O0 — wed W \ed 3L\%u"§5
A LL\:SL QoL .CO — weeb v lled BL-B0
bu,\us A0, 00 - ok u\dr wlled
QDQCLJ\OL\ CoNSLNSWD UdSeS Ap a\SD remove Q(W\QL?D O
v Qom\u% %u t\cw\ \(\\C\«b\

Km\ D



Wd L¥:G £102/62/9 &1

| ST02/5/07 21009 ~ loogss _momvwmﬁ | , H, Anunop pue umoy |
 ST02/6/11 6+009 00029 00bbTHT " kaunod pue umo b
. swozknewoos  jooors -,i%m%ﬁz 0ob98yT T Aunop mm,mr.?ﬁ
5102/2/21 62009 00b984T 00bSHST Aquno) pue umoy
 swoe/een) mmoa o ) ) “:J‘w,mowwwz  loowsesT " Aaunop pue umoy |
T ﬂ.oam\iﬁkooo Y ;‘J.I@WW«& o ~ ootsoor Anunoy pue umoy
9102/2/2 28009 007809T 0058997 | Anunoy pueumoy
a ' 9102/2/2 28009 ~ lootsoor " oosseor | Anunod pueumoy|
 owekkoten D oosseor :ho&?:x:, IR Ecymwwmm umoy |
9102/€/€ 01€09 0058991 009721  Aqunod pue umor
o im&m\sv b6E09 S - oososr | Anunod pueumol
- otoe/e/s|soros o loossosr ,oowoowﬁ% | nunod pueumol
9T02/£/5/59609 00949 008908t 00vT8T Anunoy pue umoy
~ 9%0e/2/9.06509 ~ loooss ~ oobrer 8w%2 | Aaunop pue umoy
. 9102/s/L 9509 -~ loozss ~ ooveEsT , oosm& | nuno) pueumoy
W, 9102/1/8 €209 00265 W.oosmmﬁ 000502 | Anuno) pue umoy
- ot0e/i/elbIS0 ~loozs  jooosoz oom&mm‘.,z. T kaunop pueumoy,
o  9T02/b/01 40509 ~ loosss © oosotte - - ~ Anunop v% umoy |
9T0Z/T/1T ££909 o 0069212 Anunoy pue Esob
- ‘m&N\Q_:,mmm%; ~ loosss  loowastz , - © Anuno) pue umoy |
e/ 0000 ~ loosss  loogsver - aowmomm - i“b.u.mmmm!um.ma;ﬁ
w  £102/4/1 65509 00645 008£0€2 oozT9ET Anuno) pue umoy|
. awgesos o oase oo Aoy pueuwor
£T02/2/2/29509 00809 00ToET oosezvz Aanunop pue umoy,
£102/1/€ ZE€T9 ~ loozerT looszzve 0029652 ‘ Aqunop pue umo.
e Dou\m?_:..ﬁ..m.u ~ loossze  loocessz . - ;::bw:m&mhm.?&ﬁ
_| o ;--,.Dom\:m gzes9 00208 ootzse oommvmm B  Agunop %m.?o:
N DON\S s N oo .  loogersz uoommvmm , Anuno) pue umoy
e  00€pESS 0062562 o0zesz Anunoy pue umoy |
B 3wy asn By abesn djeD peay Asid umwm t:u mez in
AR N AuojsiH uondwnsuo) JUNodY

A10)sIH uoRdWNSUO) JUNOJDY SIA4 BIBMYOS LIBLINOS

1-552Z010-070

ﬁ-mmNNoHo-oHo,

ﬁ mmNNoﬁo oﬁo
I= mmNNoHo 010,

H-mmwmoﬂo-o,ho,

ﬁ mmNNoHo oﬁo
T-G5¢¢010-0T0

H mmmmoﬁo oHo

1-6522010-0T0
1-6522010-010.

 1-6522010-0 08

H-mmmmos.o&
H-mmmmos-os,

T-65¢2010- oHo

' 1-5522010-0T0
ﬁ-mmNNos-oS

H §S¢COT0- oHo

' 1-5522010-0710
ﬁ-mmNNoS-os,

ﬁ mmNNoS oHo

T- mmNNoHo 010
i mmNNoHo 010

T- mmNNoHo oﬁo

H mmNNoHo oHo
ﬁ mmNNoHo 010

1-6522010-0T0,
mqmwM.NmmoIm&
1-5522010-0T0)
1-5522070-0T0,
E:Z uCDOUU<




Town and Country Laundromat had an issue with their water meter on the April 3, 2017 utility billing. It
showed a consumption of 325,900 gallons of usage, creating a utility bill of $3,486.33.

The May 1% billing showed a usage amount of 80,200 gallons, creating a utility bill of $869.92.

The Laundromat was placed on the cut off list on May 16™ for non-payment. After the owner spoke
with the public works director he was set up for a payment plan.

On May 18" the owner made a payment of $1480.68, which was the current month (5869.92) and
installment payment of $610.76 towards the $3,486.33

After further investigation the public works director found that the meter was not operating correctly
and contacted his supplier, they are currently in process of getting a replacement meter.

The Bill created on June 1* was in the amount of $36.80 which is the minimum for a business. The
usage on the June 1* bill showed to be less than 2,000 gallons.

As of the July billing the meter rolled back past the prior months meter reading which makes the billing
system calculate over 9 million gallons used.

At this time there is an amount of $2,942.07 showing to be due.

How would the board like for this to be adjusted and billed for the month of July.



